

No. 24-2050

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CARISSA THOMPSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III; FRANK KENDALL, III; and
PHYSICAL DISABILITY BOARD OF REVIEW
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, CIVIL ACTION NO. 8:23-CV-02568-DKC

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT CARISSA THOMPSON

Steven A. Engel
Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
steven.engel@dechert.com

Christopher J. Merken
Dechert LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
christopher.merken@dechert.com

Michael A. Losco
Bianca S. Morris
Dechert LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
michael.losco@dechert.com
bianca.morris@dechert.com

Rochelle Bobroff
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1100 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
rochelle@nvlsp.org

Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant Carissa Thompson

January 2, 2025

Local Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement

No. 24-2050 *Carissa Thompson v. Lloyd Austin, III, et al.*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, Appellant Carissa Thompson makes the following disclosures:

1. Is party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? **No.**
2. Does party have any parent corporation? **No.**
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? **No.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
A. The Dignified Treatment of Wounded Warriors Act and the Creation of the PDBR	4
B. The PDBR’s Mandate	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Ms. Thompson’s Exemplary Military Service and Career- Ending Injury	9
B. Initial Treatment and Examination of Ms. Thompson’s Injuries.....	10
C. The Medical Evaluation Board’s Examination and Referral of Ms. Thompson to a Physical Evaluation Board.....	12
D. The VA’s Evaluation and Proper Disability Rating of 40%	14
E. Ms. Thompson’s PDBR Appeal and the PDBR’s Incorrect Decision	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. Proper Application of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	21
III. The District Wrongly Concluded That the VASRD Does Not Require an Examiner to Indicate Where Pain Begins in Degrees for the Exam to Be Adequate	24
IV. The District Court Wrongly Upheld the PDBR’s Reliance on Exams that Did Not Record ROM or Functional Loss Due to Pain	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
V. The District Court Wrongly Upheld the PDBR’s Decision to Disregard Probative Examinations, Including Those Nearest in Time to Ms. Thompson’s Separation	27
VI. The District Court Erred by Upholding the PDBR’s Failure to Give Particular Consideration to the VA C&P Exam.....	33
A. The Use of a Back Brace Did Not Undermine the Exam’s Validity.....	33
B. The District Court Wrongly Asserted That There Was No Reasonable Doubt	40
CONCLUSION	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Cl. 628 (Fed. Cl. 2014)	33
<i>Anderson v. Diamondback Inv. Grp., LLC</i> , 117 F.4th 165 (4th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. FRA</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Bowling v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 1 (Vet. App. 2001)	24
<i>Burton v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 1 (Vet. App. 2011)	7
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogan</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 20 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Correia v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 158 (Vet. App. 2016)	25
<i>Crockwell v. Austin</i> , No. 22-1649, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55955 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.H.S. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	21
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>DeLuca v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 202 (Vet. App. 1995)	<i>passim</i>

<i>F.C.C. v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	21
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Gregory v. United States</i> , 151 Fed. Cl. 209, 227 (Fed. Cl. 2020)	31
<i>Hatmaker v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Cl. 560 (Fed. Cl. 2014)	22
<i>Heisig v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1153 (Fed Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson</i> , 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Lancaster v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 109 F.4th 283 (4th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Massey v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 204 (Vet. App. 1994)	23
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 32 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir.2022).....	39
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 991 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2021)	40

<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Sissel v. Wormuth</i> , 77 F.4th 941 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>U-Ahk-Vroman-Sanchez v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 19-cv-3141, 2021 WL 394811 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2021)	28, 29, 40
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union v. MSHA</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Valles-Prieto v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 611 (Fed. Cl. 2022)	28
<i>Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 98 F.4th 483 (4th Cir. 2024)	20, 21
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 418, 431 (Fed. Cl. 2017)	27
<i>Williams v. Roth</i> , No. 21-cv-2135, 2022 WL 4134316 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2022)	28
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21, 22
10 U.S.C. § 1201	3
10 U.S.C. § 1203(a)-(b)	3
10 U.S.C. § 1212.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 1216a	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 1554a(a)-(b).....	5, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
38 C.F.R. § 4.1	38
38 C.F.R. § 4.2	8, 24
38 C.F.R. § 4.3	9, 23, 40
38 C.F.R. § 4.7	8, 23, 40, 41
38 C.F.R. § 4.10	7, 37
38 C.F.R. § 4.40	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 4.59	7, 23, 24
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a	8, 10, 13
Nat’l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3, tit. XVI, §§ 1601-76	4, 5

Other Authorities

AIR FORCE REVIEW BOARDS AGENCY, <i>Department of Defense Physical Disability Board of Review (PDBR) Sunset</i> , https://bit.ly/4fELOBE (last visited Jan. 2, 2025)	6
CLEVELAND CLINIC, <i>Transcutaneous Electric Nerve Stimulation</i> , https://cle.clinic/3YGwV02 (last visited Dec. 31, 2024)	12
OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, <i>Sunset of Physical Disability Board of Review</i> , July 9, 2024, available at https://bit.ly/3VXGJIC	5, 6
U.S. DEP’T OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS, <i>VA Blue Button: Exploring Your Mental Health Notes, Common Abbreviations and Acronyms</i> , https://bit.ly/3PhCxt9 (last visited Dec. 31, 2024)	35
WARRIOR CARE, RECOVERY COORDINATION PROGRAM, DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY, <i>Disability Evaluation</i> , https://bit.ly/4a3flIP (last visited Jan. 2, 2025)	31
